

RESOLVES

OF THE

NINTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND TWENTY NINE.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820

CHAP. 48. horesuper velocities

An additional Resolve to encourage and aid the publication of a Statistical View and Map of the State.

abase ; and and it is not Approved March 5, 1829.

RESOLVED. That when the forty copies of the Maps and Statistical View or Survey subscribed for by the Secretary of State, pursuant to the Resolve to which this is additional, shall be delivered, or whenever the Governor and Council shall receive satisfactory assurances that the same shall be delivered within a reasonable time to be by them prescribed, the Governor, with advice of Council, be, and hereby is authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the payment of the same ; and the sum of six hundred and forty dollars is hereby appropriated for that purpose. The second superior as a superior of the second of the second s purpose. If an a second s

concentre at mean's CHAP. 1949. Wills of link web but

^{*} Resolve requiring returns from Registers of Deeds.

Approved March 5, 1829.

RESOLVED, That each Register of Deeds within each county and district in this State, shall, from and after the first day of April next, and until the first day of January next, keep a true and exact account of all fees received by him or which have accrued and may be due him by virtue of his said office. And it shall be the duty of each Register aforesaid, within ten days next after the said first day of January, to return under oath to the Secretary of State, a true copy of said account.

chosells, up to the first day of family mechanism cipit in

CHAP. 50. and a start of a start fine to the local descent and

Charles in the month of the first state of the a the triffic the secondary second

a manufacture of the second of Approved March 5, 1829. Is

RESOLVED, That the Clerks of the Judicial Courts, within each of the several counties in this State be required to keep an exact account of all the fees which they may respectively receive, or which may be due them, by virtue of their said offices, between the first day of April and the first day of January next, and make return to the Secretary of State, under oath, on or hefore the second Wednesday of January next, togetker with the amount paid by them respectively for Clerk hire in their said offices.

ROLL OF ACCOUNTS, No. 10, 1829.

The committee on accounts having examined the several accounts referred to them, now ask leave to present the following REPORT :

That there is now due to the persons hereinafter mentioned, the sums set to their names respectively; which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts, to the several dates therein named.

Which is respectfully submitted,

JONATHAN PAGE, Chairman.

MILITARY ACCOUNTS.

COURTS MARTIAL.*

Alden, H. O. Division Advocate 3d Military District, 3d Division, Pay		5.57
Roll of a Circuit Court Martial, held at Bangor 29th and 30th		111
	32	00
Alden, H. O. Division Advocate 3d Military District, 3d Division, Court		
Martial held at Belfast on the 5th day of August 1828, 8	30	28
Same, for Pay Roll of a Court Martial held at Belfast on the 30th day		
	38	66
		54
Evans, George, Advocate of the 2d Military District, 2d Division, Pay		3.1
and by adjournment on the 8th, 9th and 10th days of July, 1828, 24		
Fairfield, John, Division Advocate, 1st Military District, 1st Division, Pay		
Roll of a Court Martial held at Alfred on the 3d, 4th and 5th of		
June, 1828 (trial of J. I. Carpenter)	88	53
Same, Pay Roll of a Circuit Court Martial held for the trial of Jeremiah		00
M'Intire at Alfred, 6th June, 1828 11	۵	80
Same, Pay Roll of a Circuit Court Martial held for the trial of Isaiah	. 0	00
	5	90
Same, Pay Roll of a Court Martial held for the trial of Samuel Sawyer,	0	40
	71	66
Same, Pay Roll of a Court Martial held for the trial of Daniel Young at	T	00
	6	00
Porter, William K. Advocate 1st Military District, 6th Division, Pay Roll	÷.	
Porter, within K. Advocate 1st Mintary District, our Division, ray Ron		
of a Court Martial held at Paris, June 9th, 1828, for the trial of	0	00
	3	30
Turner, John, Member of the Court, 1st Military District, for one day's		
attendance and 35 miles travel to attend a Court on the 21st June	~	~ ~
(countermanded)	6	50
\$1.24	7	62